The submission made by Mr 
Meek was to the effect that, if an Order were granted, that may have an 
effect upon his employment.   

3. Currently, because of a rent increase, he was not able to pay the updated 

rent.  He was still paying the existing rent of Four Hundred and Ninety Five 
Pounds (£495) per month.   

4. Mr Meek sought to invite that the application be dismissed.  Rent arrears 

were still ongoing, so there was clearly going to be a potential for a further 
application to be made. 

• Findings in Fact 

1. The parties entered into a contractual arrangement for the rent of the 

Property.  The current rental amount due was Six Hundred and Fifty Pounds 
(£650).  The amount initially due was Four Hundred and Ninety Five Pounds 
(£495). 

2. Arrears had accrued as at 24 September 2025 in the sum of Two Thousand 
and Fifteen Pounds (£2,015).   

• Reasons for Decision 

1. The Respondent acknowledged that the sum of Two Thousand and Fifteen 

Pounds (£2,015) was due.  The Respondent’s submission was to the effect